

Nos. 07-588, 07-589, & 07-597

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ENTERGY CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
BRANDON M. MIDDLETON
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

M. REED HOPPER
*STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
1002 SE Monterey Commons
Boulevard, Suite 102
Stuart, Florida 34996
Telephone: (772) 781-7787
Facsimile: (772) 781-7785

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS BENEFITS THE AMERICAN PUBLIC	4
A. Regulations Subject to Cost-Benefit Analysis Better Protect the Public Against Environmental Harms	4
B. Cost-Benefit Analysis of Regulations Ensures a Proper Balance Between a Strong Economy and Protecting Natural Resources	10
C. Commitment to Cost-Benefit Analysis Makes Regulatory Agencies More Democratically Accountable	13
II. <i>AMERICAN TEXTILE V. DONOVAN</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE EPA'S USE OF COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS UNDER 33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	3, 15-19
<i>Borden Ranch P'ship v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002)	1
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	1
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4, 6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007)	16-18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	1
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	1
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	4-6
Statute	
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	15, 17-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous	
Adler, Matthew D. & Posner, Eric A., <i>Rethinking Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 165 (1999)	2-3, 9-10, 14, 18
Boudreaux, Paul, <i>Environmental Costs, Benefits, and Values: A Review of Daniel A. Farber’s Eco-Pragmatism</i> , 13 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 125 (1999)	5, 10-11
Clowney, Stephen, Note, <i>Environmental Ethics and Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 18 Fordham Envtl. L. Rev. 105 (2006)	2, 6-7, 9, 10, 15
Driesen, David M., <i>Distributing the Costs of Environmental, Health, and Safety Protection: The Feasibility Principle, Cost-Benefit Analysis, and Regulatory Reform</i> , 32 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	18-19
Hahn, Robert W. & Sunstein, Cass R., <i>A New Executive Order for Improving Federal Regulation? Deeper and Wider Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1489 (2002)	3, 8-9, 11-12
Hahn, Robert W., et al., <i>Assessing Regulatory Impact Analyses: The Failure of Agencies to Comply with Executive Order 12,866</i> , 23 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 859 (2000)	10-12
McGarity, Thomas O., <i>Regulatory Reform in the Reagan Era</i> , 45 Md. L. Rev. 253 (1986)	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Posner, Eric A., <i>Controlling Agencies with Cost-Benefit Analysis: A Positive Political Theory Perspective</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1137 (2001)	3, 13-15
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Cost-Benefit Default Principles</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1651 (2001)	2, 4-6, 9, 12
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>The Arithmetic of Arsenic</i> , 90 Geo. L.J. 2255 (2002)	6-8
